i City Council Meeting
CO L FAX COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 33 SOUTH MAIN STREET, COLFAX, CA

&

<

Mayor Trinity Burruss - Mayor Pro Tem Marnie Mendoza
Councilmembers - David Ackerman - Kim Douglass - Sean Lomen

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
January 25, 2023
Regular Session: 6:00 PM

This Regular Meeting of the City Council is being held pursuant to Government Code
Section 54953 (e) which authorizes meetings to be held by teleconference. The
Governor’s proclaimed state of emergency remains in effect and the City Council has
made or will make the legal findings necessary to hold meetings by teleconference.
You may access the meeting and address the Council by any of the following means:

Z0OOM at
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83951771683

Dial in by calling one of the numbers listed below and enter the Webinar ID:
839 5177 1683

1 (669)900-6833 1 (346) 248-7799 1 (312) 626-6799
1 (929)205-6099 1 (253)215-8782 1 (301) 715-8592

Facebook Live on our City of Colfax page: City of Colfax, California.You may
also submit written comments to the City Clerk via email at city.clerk@colfax-
ca.gov, via regular mail to P.O. Box 702, Colfax CA 95713, or by dropping them
off at City Hall, 33 S. Main Street, Colfax CA 95713. Comments received will
be submitted to Council and made a part of the record.

1 CLOSED SESSION (No Closed Session)

2 OPEN SESSION
2A. Call Open Session to Order

2B.  Report from Closed Session
2C.  Pledge of Allegiance

2D. Roll Call

2E. Approval of Agenda Order

This is the time for changes to the agenda to be considered including removal, postponement, or change to the agenda sequence.
Recommended Action: By motion, accept the agenda as presented or amended.

3 CONSENT CALENDAR

Colfax City Council Meetings are ADA compliant. If you need disability-related modification or January 25,2023

accommodation including auxiliary aids or services to participate in this meeting, please contact the City
Clerk at (530) 346-2313 at least 72 hours prior to make arrangements for ensuring your accessibility. 1



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83951771683
mailto:city.clerk@colfax-ca.gov,
mailto:city.clerk@colfax-ca.gov,

Matters on the Consent Calendar are routine in nature and will be approved by one blanket motion with a Council vote. No
discussion of these items ensues unless specific items are pulled for discussion and separate action. If you wish to have an
item pulled from the Consent Agenda for discussion, please notify the Mayor.

Recommended Action: Approve Consent Calendar

3A. Minutes (Pages 4-6)
Recommendation: By Motion, approve the Colfax City Council minutes of 1/11/2023.
3B. Cash Summary — December 2022 (pages 7-14)
Recommendation: Accept and File.
3C. Second Reading of the EV Charging Ordinance (Pages 15-24)
Recommendation: Waive the second reading and adopt Ordinance 551 establishing procedures for
expediting the permit process for electric vehicle charging stations, to be effective 30 days after
adoption.
3D. Metal Storage Buildings Procurement and Installation (Pages 25-38)
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution  -2023 authorizing the City Manager to execute a
purchase agreement with Viking Steel Structures for the procurement and installation of metal
equipment storage buildings at the Public Works Corporation Yard and Waste Water Treatment
Plant, with a not to exceed amount of $38,481.
*#* End of Consent Calendar ***
4 AGENCY REPORTS
4A.  Placer County Sheriff Department
4B. CHP
4C.  Placer County Fire Department/CAL FIRE
4D. Non-Profits
5 PRESENTATION (No Presentation)
6 PUBLIC HEARING (No Public Hearing)
7 PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public are permitted to address the Council orally or in writing on matters of concern to the public within
the subject matter jurisdiction of the City that are not listed on this agenda. Please make your comments as succinct as
possible. Oral comments made at the meeting may not exceed five (5) minutes per speaker. Written comments should not
exceed 800 words. Written comments received before the close of an agenda item may be read into the record, with a
maximum allowance of five (5) minutes in length. Council cannot act on items not listed on this agenda but may briefly
respond to statements made or questions posed, request clarification, refer the matter to staff, or place the matter on a
future agenda.

Colfax City Council Meetings are ADA compliant. If you need disability-related modification or January 25,2023
accommodation including auxiliary aids or services to participate in this meeting, please contact the City
Clerk at (530) 346-2313 at least 72 hours prior to make arrangements for ensuring your accessibility. 2




8 COUNCIL AND STAFF
The purpose of these reports is to provide information to the Council and public on projects, programs, and issues discussed
at committee meetings and other items of Colfax related information. No decisions will be made on these issues. If a member
of the Council prefers formal action be taken on any committee reports or other information, the issue will be placed on a

future Council meeting agenda.
8A. Committee Reports and Colfax Informational Items — All Councilmembers

8B. City Operations Update — City Manager

9 COUNCIL BUSINESS

9A. City of Colfax Audit Report as of Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 (Pages 39-110)
Presentation by: Ingrid Sheipline, Managing Partner (Richardson and Co.), Auditor
Recommendation: Accept and receive Fiscal year Ended June 30, 2022 Audit Report.

9B. Short-Term Rentals (page 111)
Presentation by: Emmanuel Ursu, Planning Director
Recommendation: Provide staff direction on whether to prepare a draft ordinance to allow short-
term rentals.

9C. Council Committee Assignments (Pages 112-117)
Presentation by: Wes Heathcock, City Manager
Recommendation: Approve City Council Committee Assignments for 2023.

10 GOOD OF THE ORDER

Informal statements, observation reports and inquiries regarding the business of the City may be presented by
Councilmembers under this agenda item or requests _for placement of items of interest on a future agenda. No action will be

taken.

11 ADJOURNMENT

I, Marguerite Bailey, City Clerk for the City of Colfax, declare that this agenda was posted in accordance
with the Brown Act at Colfax City Hall and Colfax Post Office. The agenda is also available on the City
website at http://colfax-ca.gov/

Marguerite Bailey, City Clerk

Administrative Remedies must be exhausted prior to action being initiated in a court of law. If you challenge City Council action in court, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at a public hearing described in this notice/agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to
the City Clerk of the City of Colfax at, or prior to, said public hearing.

accommodation including auxiliary aids or services to participate in this meeting, please contact the City
Clerk at (530) 346-2313 at least 72 hours prior to make arrangements for ensuring your accessibility. 3

Colfax City Council Meetings are ADA compliant. If you need disability-related modification or January 25,2023



http://colfax-ca.gov/

3A
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City Council Minutes

\ CoOLFAX

Wednesday, January 11, 2023

eIy o l Regular Meeting of Colfax City Council
City Hall Council Chambers, 33 S Main Street,

Colfax CA and attended via Teleconference through ZOOM

1
1A.
1B.
1C.

2A.
2B.

2C.
2D.

2E.

3
3A.

3B.

3C.

3D.

3E.

CLOSED SESSION
Call Closed Session to Order
Roll Call
Closed Session:
(a) Conference with Legal Counsel — Anticipated Litigation. Initiation of litigation pursuant to
Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(4): One potential case.
OPEN SESSION
Call Open Session to Order - Mayor Burruss called the open session to order at 6:02 pm.
Report from Closed Session — Mayor Burruss provided an update from the Closed Session and
stated that City Council decided unanimously to pursue litigation.
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Present: Councilmember Lomen, Councilmember Ackerman, Councilmember Douglass,
Mayor Pro Tem Mendoza, Mayor Burruss
Approval of the Agenda Order
By MOTION, accept the agenda as presented.
MOTION made by Councilmember Ackerman and seconded by Councilmember Lomen, and
approved by the following vote:
AYES: Lomen, Ackerman, Douglass, Mendoza, Burruss
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
CONSENT CALENDAR
Authorize Remote Teleconference Meetings Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)
[AB 361]
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 01-2023 authorizing remote teleconference meetings pursuant
to Government Code Section 54953(¢e) [AB 361].
Minutes
Recommendation: By Motion, approve the Colfax City Council minutes of 12/14/2022.
Quarterly Sales Tax Analysis — Quarter Ended September 30, 2022
Recommendation: Accept and File.
Cash Summary - November 2022
Recommendation: Accept and File.
Authorization to Bid — Algae Control Project and I & I Mitigation Project

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 02-2023 authorizing the City Manager to solicit bids for
construction of the following:
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3F.

3G

3H.

4A.
4B.

4C.

4D.

6A.

3A

Minutes 1/11/2023
1. Algae Control Project with a construction cost estimate of $3,150,000.

2. 1&I Mitigation Project with a construction cost estimate of $4,624,000.

Notice of Completion — Colfax Hospitality Partners LLC, Best Western Hotel Project
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 03-2023 accepting the Colfax Hospitality Partners LLC, Best
Western Hotel Project as complete, authorizing discharge of faithful performance security, and
authorizing the recording of the Notice of Completion.
Notice of Completion - Lift Station 5 Force Main Improvement Project
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 04-2023 accepting the Lift Station 5 Force Main Improvement
Project as complete and authorizing the recording of the Notice of Completion.
Agreement with Pelayo Construction for City Facility Repairs
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 05-2023 authorizing the City Manager to enter into an
agreement with Pelayo Construction for City facility repairs in an amount not to exceed $19,380.
*#*End of Consent Calendar™®**
By MOTION, approve the consent calendar.
MOTION made by Councilmember Lomen and seconded by Councilmember Ackerman, and
approved by the following vote:
AYES: Lomen, Ackerman, Douglass, Mendoza, Burruss
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
AGENCY REPORTS
Placer County Sheriff Office — Deputy Tannarome provided arrest reports for the City.
CHP - Public Information Officer Jason Lyman spoke about weather conditions and its impact on
drivers and the increase of collisions.
Placer County Fire/CALFIRE — Assistant Chief Bob Counts spoke about winter storm
preparations. Battalion Chief Jeff Loveless also spoke about weather conditions and provided
response statistics. He spoke about the cooperation between public safety agencies and also spoke
about the process to become a volunteer firefighter when asked about the process by local resident,
Tim Dion. Tom Parnham expressed thanks to CAL FIRE for their fast response helping his neighbor
and for their professionalism.
Non-Profits — Superintendent Andy Giannini spoke about the new School Board members,
enrollment and a new website. Mayor Pro Tem Mendoza, Councilmember Lomen and
Councilmember Ackerman all thanked him for his leadership.
PRESENTATION (None)
PUBLIC HEARING
1. Presentation by Staff
2. Open the Public Hearing
3. Presentation, when applicable, by Applicant
4. Accept Public Testimony
5. When applicable, Applicant rebuttal period
6. Close Public Hearing (No public comment is taken, hearing is closed)
7. Council comments and questions
8. City Council Action
Ordinance Amending Colfax Municipal Code Title 15 By Adding Chapter 15.40 To Establish

Procedures for Expediting the Permit Process for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.
Recommendation: Introduce the proposed ordinance by title only, conduct a public hearing, waive
the first reading and schedule the proposed ordinance for adoption at the next regular City Council
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meeting currently scheduled for January 25, 2023, to be effective 30 days after adoption. City
Attorney Cabral explained the background behind the ordinance and presented an overview. Tim
Dion asked about private entities charging for electric vehicle charging stations in the future.
By MOTION, approve the consent calendar.
MOTION made by Councilmember Lomen and seconded by Councilmember Douglass, and
approved by the following vote:
AYES: Lomen, Ackerman, Douglass, Mendoza, Burruss
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

PUBLIC COMMENT
Business owner, Jim Dion spoke about cannabis and the City. Resident, Harry Anderson spoke about
road conditions in the City. Public Works Director, Martin Jones explained how repairs are
prioritized and performed. Tim Dion spoke about adult use and medicinal usage cannabis regulations
and provided documents pertaining to licensing and state laws for review. City Council decided to
place an item on an upcoming agenda to review the City of Colfax’s current ordinance compliance
with State law. Mark Riffey, Pioneer Energy Director of Public Affairs provided a presentation
about energy services that are provided to the community and expressed thanks and awareness for
utility line worker safety. Diane Greene expressed her concerns with cannabis usage and read from
an article called “Stoned California Seniors Headed to ERs By the Thousands, UCSD Study Says”.
Melinda Neely asked for people to do their own research on cannabis. Jane Gallagher asked if the
cannabis ordinance was outdated. Tom Parnham inquired about the status of the historic hotel.

COUNCIL AND STAFF

8A. Committee Reports and Colfax Informational Items — All Councilmembers — No Committee
reports from Council.

8B. City Operations Update — City Manager — City Manager Heathcock provided an update on the
historic hotel downtown and stated that staff is reviewing the hotel’s building improvement plans.

COUNCIL BUSINESS (No Council Business)

GOOD OF THE ORDER

Councilmember Douglass announced that Hansen Brothers, a local landscaping supply company was
closing. Mayor Burruss and Councilmember Lomen discussed the property and traction on the
acquisition of Railroad Street.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no further business on the agenda, Mayor Burruss adjourned the meeting,
by motion and without objection at 7:14 pm. Respectfully submitted to City Council this 25" day of
January, 2023.

Marguerite Bailey, City Clerk
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CITY OF

COLFAX | Staff Report to City Council

FOR THE JANUARY 25, 2023 REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

From: Wes Heathcock, City Manager
Prepared by: Laurie Van Groningen, Finance Director
Subject: Cash Summary — December 2022
Budget Impact Overview:
‘ N/A: V | Funded: ‘ Un-funded: ‘ Amount: | Fund(s):

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Accept and File.

Summary/Background

The monthly financial report includes General Fund Reserved Cash Analysis Graphs and the City of Colfax Cash
Summary Report (with supporting documentation). The purpose of these reports is to provide the status of funds
and transparency for Council and the public of the financial transactions of the City. The reports are prepared
monthly on a cash basis and are reconciled to the General Ledger accounting system, previous reports, and bank
statements. Detailed budget comparisons are provided as a mid-year report and as part of the proposed budget
process each year.

The attached reports reflect an overview of the financial transactions of the City of Colfax in December 2022.
Some monthly highlights are listed below:

e December revenues included:

o Allocation for Sales Tax revenues reported/paid to the State for the month of October 2022 (two-
month lag).

e December expenditures included:
o Ongoing monthly operating expenses
o Quarterly payment for Sheriff services
o Approved capital project expenditures — significant expenditures on WWTP Construction Grant.

e Negative cash fund balances at the end of December are due to timing of funding allocations and
reimbursements:

o Fund 218 — Support Law Enforcement — These expenses are funded by COPS (Citizens Options
Public Safety) grant. Negative balance due to timing differences of receipts and expenses.

o Fund 250 — Streets — Roads/Transportation. These expenses are funded by annual Transportation
funding through Placer County Transportation Agency (PCTPA), City Gas Tax revenues, and a
General Fund allocation. PCTPA Funding request was submitted in October (approved by Council
on 09/28/22).

o Fund 358 — CDBG Road Rehabilitation. This is a reimbursable grant — final funding of grant is
still pending. CDBG has approved start date of expenditures. Any unfunded expenditures would
require allocation from General Fund.

o Fund 367 — SB2 Planning Grant — this is a reimbursable grant. Second round of Reimbursement
requests were submitted in February and are still pending. HCD has been backlogged and recently

City of Colfax Cash Summary — December 2022

Staff Report January 25, 2023 .
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City of Colfax - December 2022

General Fund Reserved Cash Analysis

(Dollars in Thousands)

$4,000
! TR NS -
Fiscal Year 2022-23 >> ?
$3,000
$2,500
$2,000 -
$1,500
‘----------------------------------_
$1,000 S
$500
> Prev Yr Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
e Cash Balance FY2022-23 $3,418 | $3,412 | $3,568 | $3,396 | $3,451 | $3,644 | $3,560
e Cash Balance FY2021-22 $2,857 $2,831 $2,953 $2,833 $2,943 $2,946 $2,794 $3,120 $3,088 $2,971 $3,004 $3,462 $3,418
@ Cash Balance FY2020-21 $2,311 $2,392 $2,497 $2,386 $2,402 $2,463 $2,393 $2,688 $2,760 $2,612 $2,771 $3,023 $2,857
mmmmmm Cash Balance FY2019-20 $2,013 $2,069 $2,169 $2,110 $2,170 $2,467 $2,373 $2,747 $2,730 $2,615 $2,627 $2,910 $2,311
mmmmm Cash Balance FY2018-19 $1,275 $1,398 $1,444 $1,447 $1,329 $1,420 $1,336 $1,672 $1,812 $1,760 $1,893 $2,151 $2,013
== = *Reserves (Ops, Cap, Pen)| $945 $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095 | $1,095
Budget FY2022-23 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418 $3,418




3B

City of Colfax
Cash Summary
December 31, 2022

Balance . " Balance
11/30/2022 Revenues In Expenses Out Transfers 12/31/2022
US Bank $ 310,28552 $ 327,890.73 $  (839,271.98) $ 350,000.00 $ 148,904.27
LAIF $ 8,199,493.74 $ - $ - $ (350,000.00) $ 7,849,493.74
Total Cash - General Ledger  $ 8,509,779.26 $ 327,890.73 $  (839,271.98) $ - $ 7,998,398.01
Petty Cash (In Safe) $ 300.00 $ 300.00
Total Cash $ 8,510,079.26 $ 327,890.73 $ (839,271.98) $ - $ 7,998,698.01
Change in Cash Account Balance - Total $ (511,381.25)

Attached Reports:
1. Cash Transactions Report (By Individual Fund)

2. Check Register Report (Accounts Payable) (748,683.80)

Cash Receipts 175,169.67
Payroll Checks and Tax Deposits (79,139.40)
Utility Billings - Receipts 141,272.28

LAIF Interest
Voided Checks/Reissues

(511,381.25) $ -

R |en & A P P

*Does not include transfers between funds

Prepared by: Lauwrie Vaw Groningen, Finance Divector
Laurie Van Groningen, Finance Director

Reviewed by:  Q)es Feathcack, City Manager
Wes Heathcock, City Manager




3B

City of Colfax
Cash Transactions Report - December 2022

Beginning Debit Credit Ending
Balance Revenues (Expenditures) Balance

Fund Type: 1.11 - General Fund - Unassigned
Fund: 100 - General Fund $ 3,477,78155 $ 152,830.37 $ (232,459.21) $ 3,398,152.71
Fund: 120 - Land Development Fees $ 159,663.92 $ - $ (5,269.65) $ 154,394.27
Fund: 200 - Cannabis Application $ 742499 $ - $ - $ 7,424.99
Fund Type: 1.11 - General Fund - Unassigned $ 3,644,870.46 $ 152,830.37 $ (237,728.86) $ 3,559,971.97
Fund Type: 1.14 - General Fund - Restricted
Fund: 205 - Escrow Funds $ 153,657.00 $ - $ - $ 153,657.00
Fund: 571 - AB939 Landfill Diversion $ 23,317.26 $ - $ - $ 23,317.26
Fund: 572 - Landfill Post Closure Maintenance $ 804,122.94 $ - $ (14,157.58) $ 789,965.36
Fund Type: 1.14 - General Fund - Restricted $ 981,097.20 $ - $ (14,157.58) $ 966,939.62
Fund Type: 1.24 - Special Rev Funds - Restricted
Fund: 202 - ARPA American Rescue Plan Act $ 28423583 $ - $ (284,235.83) $ -
Fund: 210 - Mitigation Fees - Roads $ 141,970.31 $ - $ - $ 141,970.31
Fund: 211 - Mitigation Fees - Drainage $ 5,426.22 $ - $ - $ 5,426.22
Fund: 212 - Mitigation Fees - Trails $ 75,381.16  $ - $ - $ 75,381.16
Fund: 213 - Mitigation Fees - Parks/Rec $ 193,048.19 $ - $ - $ 193,048.19
Fund: 214 - Mitigation Fees - City Bldgs $ 101,833.00 $ - $ - $ 101,833.00
Fund: 215 - Mitigation Fees - Vehicles $ 2224014 $ - $ - $ 22,240.14
Fund: 217 - Mitigation Fees - DT Parking $ 43538.08 $ - $ - $ 43,538.08
Fund: 218 - Support Law Enforcement $ 53,035.54 $ 18,310.19 $ (90,271.25) $ (18,925.52)
Fund: 244 - CDBG Program Inc - ME Lending $ - $ - $ - $ -
Fund: 250 - Streets - Roads/Transportation $ (74,597.98) $ 2,356.14 $ (56,317.00) $ (128,558.84)
Fund: 253 - Gas Taxes $ 47,095.10 $ 482942 $ (1,324.89) $ 50,599.63
Fund: 258 - Road Maintenance - SB1/RSTBG $ 181,518.86 $ 3,545.15 § - $ 185,064.01
Fund: 270 - Beverage Container Recycling $ 19,21475 $ - $ - $ 19,214.75
Fund: 280 - Qil Recycling $ 3,788.71 % - $ - $ 3,788.71
Fund: 290 - SB1383 Implementation Grant $ 20,294.73 $ - $ - $ 20,294.73
Fund: 292 - Fire Department Capital Funds $ 93,822.73 $ - $ - $ 93,822.73
Fund: 342 - Fire Construction - Mitigation $ 76,524.19 $ - $ - $ 76,524.19
Fund: 343 - Recreation Construction $ 76,524.66 $ - $ - $ 76,524.66
Fund: 367 - SB2 - Planning Grant $  (31,620.36) $ - $  (10,893.86) $  (42,514.22)
Fund: 376 - Downtown Streetscape $ (10,792.84) $ - $ (13,604.35) $ (24,397.19)
Fund: 378 - Zoning Code Update $ (1,766.45) $ - $ - $ (1,766.45)
Fund Type: 1.24 - Special Rev Funds - Restrict $ 1,320,714.57 $ 29,040.90 $ (456,647.18) $ 893,108.29
Fund Type: 1.34 - Capital Projects - Restricted
Fund: 358 - CDBG Pavement $ (92,621.34) $ - - $ (92,621.34)
Fund Type: 1.34 - Capital Projects - Restricted $ (92,621.34) $ - - $ (92,621.34)
Fund Type: 2.11 - Enterprise Funds
Fund: 560 - Sewer $ 1,706,371.50 $ 91,98041 $ (102,239.62) $ 1,696,112.29
Fund: 561 - Sewer Liftstations $ 725,80293 $ 14,677.74 $ (19,885.16) $ 720,595.51
Fund: 563 - Wastewater Treatment Plant $ 761,634.70 $ 39,207.47 $ (320.96) $ 800,521.21
Fund: 564 - Sewer Connections $ 443,017.95 $ - $  (121,243.07) $ 321,774.88
Fund: 575 - WWTP Construction Grant $ (613,495.78) $ - $ (290,459.25) $ (903,955.03)
Fund: 576 - Phase Il - Pond 3 Fissure Repair $ - $ - $ - $ -
Fund: 585 - LS #5 Force Main Repairs $  (369,593.90) $ 405,478.90 $ (2,069.20) $ 33,815.80
Fund Type: 2.11 - Enterprise Funds - Unassign $§ 2,653,737.40 $ 551,344.52 $ (536,217.26) $ 2,668,864.66
Fund Type: 9.0 - CLEARING ACCOUNT
Fund: 998 - PAYROLL CLEARING FUND $ 1,980.97 $ 153.84 $ - $ 2,134.81
Fund Type: 9.0 - CLEARING ACCOUNT $ 1,980.97 $ 153.84 $ - $ 2,134.81
Grand Totals: $ 8,509,779.26 $ 733,369.63 $ (1,244,750.88 7,998,398.01
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3B
Checks Processed Dec 2022 Date: 01/06/2023
Time: 3:37 pm
CITY OF COLFAX BANK: US BANK Page: 1
ﬁnrickl)(er ggﬁ:k Status \églt((i/Stop nggncne \N/irr]r?k?;r Vendor Name Check Description Amount
US BANK Checks
58843  12/06/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 2087 BASIC PACIFIC FSA BENEFIT PYMT 39.55
58844  12/06/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 03141 CALPERS HEALTH PREMIUMS DEC 2022 13,646.94
58845  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 1161 49ER WATER SERVICES WWTP TESTING SEPT 2022 1,740.00
58846  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 1442 AMERICAN LEGION POST 192 2021 WINTER SNOW STORM REIMB 897.69
58847  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01448 AMERIGAS - COLFAX DEPOT PROPANE 263.99
58848  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01448 AMERIGAS - COLFAX DEPOT PROPANE 254.18
58849  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01448 AMERIGAS - COLFAX DEPOT PROPANE 106.84
58850  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 3468 CIVICWELL STREETSCAPE CONSULTING OCT 202 13,604.35
58851 12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 07591 COLFAX GREEN MACHINE TRUNK OR TREAT EVENT REFUND 100.00
58852  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 04234 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL COPY MACH LEASE DEC 2022 444.96
58853  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 06278 FRONTIER WWTP PHONE 227.36
COMMUNICATIONS
58854  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 7798 G&T TRUCK REPAIR BACKHOE TIRES 2,5675.16
58855  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN ELECTION NOTICE 302.53
CALIFORNIA
58856  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN ELECTION NOTICE 163.92
CALIFORNIA
58857  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 201.15
CALIFORNIA
58858  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 204.60
CALIFORNIA
58859  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 360.00
CALIFORNIA
58860  12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 168.95
CALIFORNIA
58861 12/07/22 Printed 07460 GOLD MOUNTAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 172.72
CALIFORNIA
58862  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 7560 ADRIENNE GRAHAM WWTP SOLAR ENV SEPT 2022 3,154.75
58863  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 07570 GRAINGER WWTP SUPPLIES 506.88
58864  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08070 HANSEN BROS. CORP YARD GRAVEL 348.56
ENTERPRISES
58865  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08070 HANSEN BROS. WWTP KEY PAD RPR/BOLLARD INST 4,721.00
ENTERPRISES
58866  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08086 HBE RENTALS AERATOR RENTAL 81.80
58867  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08170 HILLS FLAT LUMBER CO SUPPLIES 601.22
58868  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 8501 HOLT RENEWABLES WWTP SOLAR PROGRESS PAY 216,996.15
58869  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08501 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SUPPLIES 411.45
SERVICES
58870  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08660 HUNT AND SONS, INC. FUEL 616.01
58871 12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 08660 HUNT AND SONS, INC. FUEL 669.56
58872  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 8661 HYDROCOMPLIANCE WWTP MONTHLY QSP SERVICE 1,800.00
58873  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 09455 INLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPY MACH LEASE Q2 22/23 5.63
58874  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 09540 INTERSTATE SALES ST SIGNAGE 511.84
58875  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23101 LARRY WALKER ASSOCIATES NPDES PERMIT ASS OCT 2022 482.00
58876  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 12209 LIEBERT CASSIDY HR LEGAL MATTER 1,098.50
WHITMORE
58877  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 12557 LOMEN, JESSICA POLITICAL SIGN REFUND 50.00
58878  12/07/22 Printed 12555 LOMEN, SEAN POLITICAL SIGN REFUND 50.00
58879  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 18400 NAPAAUTO PARTS WWTP SUPPLIES 21.20
58880  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 14356 NORTHERN CALIFORNIA PW GLOVES 141.38
GLOVE
58881 12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22  16011(2) PELLETREAU, ALDERSON & LEGAL SERVICES NOV 2022 10,544.24
CABRAL
58882  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22  16040A PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE MACH LEASE Q2 22/23 167.84
58883  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 16200 PLACER COUNTY SHERIFF ~ SHERIFF CONTRACT Q2 FY 22/23 218,362.00
DEPT.
58884  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 16052 PLACEWORKS GEN PLAN UPDATE/HOUSING ELEM 362.23
58885  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 16821 PSOMAS WWTP CONST MAN OCT 2022 18,080.00
58886  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19037 SAFE SIDE SECURITY WWTP/BALLPARK SECURITY RPR 405.00
58887  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19037 SAFE SIDE SECURITY CORP YARD SECURITY DEC 2022 155.00
58888  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19037 SAFE SIDE SECURITY WWTP SECURITY DEC 2022 95.00
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Checks Processed Dec 2022 Date: 01/06/2023
Time: 3:37 pm
CITY OF COLFAX BANK: US BANK Page: 2
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US BANK Checks
58889  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19065 SCI CONSULTING GROUP TOT BALLOT OUTREACH 7,858.33
58890  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19474 SIMPSON & SIMPSON DELINEATOR RPR 43,838.00
58891 12/07/22 Printed 19522 SPAID FOR SCHOOL BOARD POLITICAL SIGN DEPOSIT REFUND 50.00
58892  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19743 WILLIAM STOCKWIN DEC COLFAX CONN EDITING 300.00
58893  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 20092 PAMELA BIERY-WINKS PUBLIC OUTREACH 600.00
58894  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 21500 USA BLUE BOOK, INC WWTP TUBING 499.40
58895  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22106 VAN GRONINGEN & FINANCIAL SVCS NOV 2022 6,032.50
ASSOCIATES
58896  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22240 VULCAN MATERIALS ASPHALT 335.05
COMPANY
58897  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22240 VULCAN MATERIALS ASPHALT 318.53
COMPANY
58898  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22240 VULCAN MATERIALS ASPHALT 345.34
COMPANY
58899  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22240 VULCAN MATERIALS ASPHALT 219.33
COMPANY
58900  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22240 VULCAN MATERIALS ASPHALT 377.52
COMPANY
58901 12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23169 WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CITY HALL INTERNET 159.90
58902  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23169 WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS DEPOT PHONE 18.99
58903  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23450 WINNER CHEVROLET, INC.  WWTP TRUCK TIRES 1,152.82
58904  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23451 WOOD RODGERS SSMP UPDATE 1,021.25
58905  12/07/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23451 WOOD RODGERS WWTP CONST OCT 2022 6,409.85
58906  12/10/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 2087 BASIC PACIFIC FSA BENEFIT PYMT 20.00
58907  12/21/22 Printed 11203 2M LOCATING, LLC WWTP SOLAR UTILITY LOCATING 3,500.00
58908  12/21/22 Printed 1161 49ER WATER SERVICES WWTP LAB TESTING OCT 2022 2,320.00
58909  12/21/22 Printed 01414 ALHAMBRA & SIERRA WATER 201.40
SPRINGS
58910  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01448 AMERIGAS - COLFAX DEPOT PROPANE 341.54
58911 12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01766 AT&T MOBILITY CITY CELL PHONE 771.97
58912  12/21/22 Printed 02901 BUREAU VERITAS NORTH BLDG DEPT SVC NOV 2022 5,940.00
AMERICA
58913  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 03401 CHOICE BUILDER JAN 22 PREMIUMS 340.14
58914  12/21/22 Printed 3425 CINTAS UNIFORM SVCS NOV 2022 404.88
58915  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 04592 DACOMM WWTP PHONE 103.45
58916  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 05120 EDWARDS HEATING & CITY HALL HVAC RPR 99.00
COOLING
58917  12/21/22 Printed 05221 EOSI - ENVIRONMENT CHEMICALS 7,953.94
OPERATING
58918  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 6203 FENNEMORE WENDEL LEGAL MATTER 548.50
58919  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 14859 GHD INC. ENG SVCS NOV 2022 11,666.25
58920  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 07570 GRAINGER WWTP SUPPLIES 97.52
58921 12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 07570 GRAINGER WWTP SUPPLIES 345.81
58922  12/21/22 Printed 08086 HBE RENTALS BOOM LIFT FOR LIGHTS 490.00
58923  12/21/22 Printed 08159 HILL BROTHERS CHEMICAL ~ WWTP CHEMICALS 5,374.83
CO.
58924  12/21/22 Printed 08200 HINDERLITER, DE LLAMAS & SALES TAXAUDIT Q2 22/23 607.57
ASSOC
58925  12/21/22 Printed 16035 PG&E ELECTRICITY 16,028.32
58926  12/21/22 Printed 16052 PLACEWORKS GEN PLAN UPDATE/HOUSING ELEM 8,548.88
58927  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 16821 PSOMAS WWTP SOLAR CONST MAN NOV 2022  18,595.00
58928  12/21/22 Printed 19192 SECRETARY OF STATE CERTIFIED COPY 6.00
58929  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 01790 SIERRA OFFICE PRODUCTS OFFICE SUPPLIES 279.31
58930  12/21/22 Printed 19474 SIMPSON & SIMPSON WWTP EQUIP RPR 2,325.00
58931 12/21/22 Printed 19591 STANLEY CONVERGENT DEPOT SECURITY Q3 22/23 167.34
SECURITY
58932  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 19696 SWRCB WWTP ANNUAL PERMIT 21,317.00
58933  12/21/22 Printed 21105 UNICO ENGINEERING LS 5 CONST MAN INSP NOV 2022 2,069.20
58934  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 21131 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 1& UTILITY INSTALL APP 1,045.00
COMPANY
58935  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 21452 EMMANUEL URSU PLANNING SVCS OCT 2022 15,104.95
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Checks Processed Dec 2022 Date: 01/06/2023

Time: 3:37 pm

CITY OF COLFAX BANK: US BANK Page: 3
Check  Check Status Void/Stop Reconcile Vendor e

Number Date Date Date Number Vendor Name Check Description Amount

US BANK Checks
58936  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 21560 US BANK CORPORATE PMT  STMT 11/22/22 5,724.33
SYSTEM

58937  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22134 VISION QUEST TECH SUPPORT JAN 2023 3,800.00

58938  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 22134 VISION QUEST SUPPLIES 548.60

58939  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23169 WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CITY HALL PHONE 227.79

58940  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23169 WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS FIRE DEPT PHONE 38.42

58941 12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23169 WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CORP YARD INTERNET 64.67

58942  12/21/22 Reconciled 12/31/22 23301 WESTERN PLACER WASTE  SLUDGE REMOVAL NOV 2022 731.50

58943  12/21/22 Printed 23451 WOOD RODGERS SSMP UPDATE 4,606.25

58944  12/21/22 Printed 23451 WOOD RODGERS WWTP CONST NOV 2022 20,878.50

Total Checks: 102 Checks Total (excluding void checks): 748,683.80

Total Payments: 102 Bank Total (excluding void checks): 748,683.80

Total Payments: 102 Grand Total (excluding void checks): 748,683.80
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‘ CoLFAX | Staff Report to City Council

FOR THE JANUARY 25, 2023, REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

From: Wes Heathcock, City Manager
Prepared by: Wes Heathcock, City Manager
Alfred A. “Mick” Cabral, City Attorney
Subject: Ordinance Amending Colfax Municipal Code Title 15 By Adding Chapter 15.40

To Establish Procedures For Expediting The Permit Process For Electric
Vehicle Charging Stations.

Budget Impact Overview:

‘ N/A: V | Funded: Un-funded: Amount: | Fund(s):

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Waive the second reading and adopt Ordinance 551 establishing procedures
for expediting the permit process for electric vehicle charging stations, to be effective 30 days after adoption.

Summary/Background

The proposed ordinance, if adopted, will establish an expedited, streamlined permitting process for electric
vehicle charging stations. Government Code Section 65850.7 requires the City to adopt an ordinance of this
nature. The draft before Council is derived from a “model” ordinance adopted by other jurisdictions.

This ordinance was introduced at the January 11, 2023, regular meeting, at which Council waived the first
reading, conducted a public hearing and scheduled the second reading and adoption for this meeting. There
have been no changes to the draft ordinance since January 11. The balance of this staff report substantially
reiterates the January 11, 2023, staff report.

Assembly Bill (“AB”) 1236, enacted in 2015, added Government Code Section 65850.7 to require cities to
adopt an ordinance to create an expedited, streamlined permitting process for electric vehicle charging stations
on or before September 30, 2017. It was not clear whether that law applied to charter cities or small
jurisdictions. That ambiguity was cured by AB970 which amended Government Code Section 65850.7(a)(1) to
say “...this section applies to all cities, including charter cities.” There is no exception for small cities, so cities
with populations of less than 200,000 residents are required to adopt a compliant ordinance by January 1, 2023.

The law, and therefore the proposed ordinance, will require Colfax to administratively approve an application to
install an electric vehicle charging station through the issuance of a building permit or similar nondiscretionary
permit subject only to limited review by the City’s building official. A discretionary use permit can be required
only if the City’s building official finds that the station could have a specific adverse effect upon the public
health or safety, and prohibits the City from denying the application for a discretionary use permit unless it
makes written findings that the proposed installation would have a specific, adverse impact upon the public
health or safety, and there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse impact.

The law, and therefore the proposed ordinance, also requires that the City adopt a checklist such that an
application that satisfies the information requirements in the checklist is deemed complete and therefore eligible
for expedited review. A proposed checklist that is consistent with the checklist adopted by other local agencies
is included in the agenda materials and has been approved by the City’s building inspector.

Applications that are not administratively deemed complete or determined to be incomplete within the
applicable legal time constraints, which depend upon the number of proposed installations, will be deemed

City of Colfax Ordinance Establishing Expedited Permitting Process for
Staff Report January 25, 2023 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
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complete. Applications that are not administratively approved or rejected within the applicable legal time
constraints, which depend upon the number of proposed installations, will be deemed approved.

If an approved charging station impacts the required parking spaces for existing uses, the number of parking
spaces required for the existing use must be reduced to accommodate the charging station and associated
equipment. The proposed ordinance and law do not expand or restrict PG&E’s role or responsibility in
providing new electric services.

Staff will be available to answer questions or provide additional information.

Fiscal Impacts

Adopting the proposed ordinance will not create an immediate financial impact or require budget amendment or
augmentation.

Attachments:

1. Proposed ordinance.

2. Checklist
City of Colfax Ordinance Establishing Expedited Permitting Process for
Staff Report January 25, 2023 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
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CITY OF COLFAX
ORDINANCE NO. 551
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COLFAX ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR
EXPEDITING PERMIT PROCESSING FOR
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

The City Council of the City of Colfax does ordain as follows:

Section 1:

Colfax Municipal Code Title 15 is hereby amended by adding Chapter 15.40 in the form and
substance contained in the Ordinance attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by

this reference.

Section 2. Superceding Provisions

The provisions of this Ordinance and any resolution adopted pursuant hereto shall supersede and
repeal any previous Ordinance or resolution to the extent the same is in conflict herewith.

Section 3. Severability

If any section, phrase, sentence, or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall
be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision; and such holding shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Section 4. California Environmental Quality Act Findings

The City of Colfax finds that, if the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act,
Public Resources Code §21000 et seq (hereinafter "CEQA") apply, the title of this ordinance
would constitute a brief description of the "Project" as required by Section 15062(a)(1) of the
Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act published by the
State of California Office of Planning and Research (the "CEQA Guidelines").

FINDING OF NO PROJECT

The City of Colfax finds that adoption of this ordinance does not constitute a "Project” as that
term is defined by or used in CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines or any court or attorney general
opinion construing the same. Accordingly, the City of Colfax finds that the provisions of CEQA
and the CEQA Guidelines are not applicable to said action.

FINDING OF EXEMPTION

In the event that it is found that the said action constitutes a "Project" as defined by or used in
CEQA or the CEQA Guidelines, which finding would be contrary to the City’s opinion of its
action, the City of Colfax hereby finds that said action is exempt from compliance with CEQA
and the CEQA Guidelines, for the following reasons: The action falls within the exemptions
provided by Senate Bill 94, and within the “common sense” CEQA exemption provided in 14
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CCR 15061(b)(3) in that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a
significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no
possibility that the action may have a significant effect on the environment, the action is not
subject to CEQA. CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3). It can be seen with certainty that
adoption of this ordinance and its provisions cannot possibly have a significant effect on the
environment.

Section 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance, and all of its provisions, shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption and
shall, within 15 days after its adoption, be published or posted in accordance with Section 36933
of the Government Code of the State of California with the names of those City Council
members voting for and against it.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a duly held regular meeting of the City Council of
the City of Colfax held on the 14" day of December, 2022, and passed and adopted at a duly held
regular meeting of the City Council held on the 11" day of January, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
Trinity Burruss, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
Alfred Cabral Marguerite Bailey

City Attorney City Clerk
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EXHIBIT A
CITY OF COLFAX
ORDINANCE NO. 551

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COLFAX ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR
EXPEDITING PERMIT PROCESSING FOR
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

Colfax Municipal Code Title 15, Chapter 15.40, is hereby added to the Colfax Municipal Code to
read as follows:

15.40.010. Purpose.

(a) The State of California and the City of Colfax have consistently promoted and
encouraged the use of fuel-efficient electric vehicles.

(b)  Creation of an expedited, streamlined permitting process for electric vehicle
charging stations will facilitate convenient charging of electric vehicles throughout the city.

(c)  Electric vehicle charging stations which qualify for expedited administrative permit
processing pursuant to California Government Code Section 65850.7, as may be amended or
replaced from time to time, shall be subject to the permitting procedures set forth in this chapter.

15.40.020. Definitions.

The following words and phrases used in this chapter shall have the following
meanings ascribed to them. If the definition of any such word or phrase is changed by an
amendment to or replacement of any statute or publication referred to in this ordinance, then the
following meanings shall have the same meaning and interpretation as that word, phrase or
publication has as amended or replaced.

(a) “A feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse impact”
includes, but is not limited to, any cost-effective method, condition, or mitigation imposed on
another similarly situated application in a prior successful application for a permit.

(b) “Applicable time period” for purposes of Section 15.40.060 shall mean either of
the following:

(1) Five (5) business days after submission of the application to the city if the
application is for at least one (1) but not more than twenty-five (25) electric
vehicle charging stations at a single site.

(i)  Ten (10) business days after submission of the application to the city if the
application is for more than twenty-five (25) electric vehicle charging
stations at a single site.


https://library.qcode.us/redirect/state_code/ca/ca_gov
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(©) “Association” means a non-profit corporation or unincorporated association created
for the purpose of managing a common interest development.

(d) “Electronic submittal” means the utilization of one or more of the following: email,
the internet, facsimile or other utilization of the city’s electronic permitting system, if any.

(e) “Electric vehicle charging station” or “charging station” means any level of electric
vehicle supply equipment station that is designed and built in compliance with Article 625 of the
California Electrical Code, as may be amended or replaced from time to time, and delivers
electricity from a source outside an electric vehicle into a plug-in electric vehicle.

) “Specific, adverse impact” means a significant, quantifiable, direct, and
unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified, and written public health or safety standards,
policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete.

15.40.030 Expedited Review Process.

Consistent with Government Code Section 65850.7, the city’s building official shall
implement an expedited administrative permit review process for electric vehicle charging
stations, and adopt a checklist of all requirements with which electric vehicle charging stations
shall comply with in order to be eligible for expedited review. The expedited administrative permit
review process and checklist may refer to the recommendations in the checklist prescribed by the
most current version of the “Plug-In Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Permitting Checklist” of the
“Zero-Emission Vehicles in California: Community Readiness Guidebook™ published by the
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research. The city’s adopted checklist shall be published on
the city’s website.

15.40.040 Electronic Submittals.

Consistent with Government Code Section 65850.7, the building official shall allow for
electronic submittal of permit applications covered by this chapter and associated supporting
documentations. In accepting such permit applications, the building official shall also accept
electronic signatures on all forms, applications, and other documentation in lieu of a wet signature
by any applicant.

15.40.050 Association Approval.

Consistent with Government Code Section 65850.7, the building official shall not
condition the approval of any electric vehicle charging station permit on the approval of such a
system by an association.

15.40.060 Permit application processing.

(a) A permit application that satisfies the information requirements in the city’s
adopted checklist shall be deemed complete and shall be promptly processed. Upon confirmation
by the building official that the permit application and supporting documents meets the
requirements of the city’s adopted checklist, and is consistent with all applicable laws, rules and
regulations, the building official shall, consistent with Government Code Section 65850.7,
approve the application and issue all necessary permits. Such approval does not authorize an
applicant to energize or utilize the electric vehicle charging station until approval is granted by the
city. If the building official determines that the permit application is incomplete, he or she shall
issue a written correction notice to the applicant, detailing all deficiencies in the application and
any additional information required to be eligible for expedited permit issuance.
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(b) An application to install an electric vehicle charging station submitted to the city’s
building official shall be deemed complete if, after the applicable time period has elapsed, both of
the following are true:

(1) The city building official has not deemed the application complete,
consistent with the checklist created by the city pursuant to California
Government Code Section 65850.7(g); and

(11) The city building official has not issued a written correction notice detailing
all deficiencies in the application and identifying any additional information
explicitly necessary for the city building official to complete a review
limited to whether the electric vehicle charging station meets all health and
safety requirements of local, state, and federal law, consistent with
California Government Code Sections 65850.7 (b) and (g).

(©) An application to install an electric vehicle charging station submitted to the city’s
building official shall be deemed approved if, after the applicable time period has elapsed, all of
the following are true:

(1) The city’s building official has not administratively approved the
application;

(i1) The city’s building official has not made a finding , based on substantial
evidence, that the electric vehicle charging station could have a specific
adverse impact on the public health or safety or required the applicant to
apply for a use permit pursuant to California Government Code Section
65850.7(b);

(ii1))  The city’s building official has not denied the permit application pursuant
to California Government Code Section 65850.7(c); and

(iv)  An appeal has not been made pursuant to California Government Code
Section 65850.7(d).

(d) If an electric vehicle charging station and any associated equipment interfere with,
reduce, eliminate, or in any way impact the required parking spaces for existing uses, the city shall
reduce the number of required parking spaces for the existing uses by the amount necessary to
accommodate the electric vehicle charging station and any associated equipment.

(e) If the electric vehicle charging station is being installed in an area that receives
electric service from a local publicly owned electric utility, this section does not expand or restrict
the local publicly owned electric utility’s role and responsibility in providing new electric service
to the electric vehicle charging station in a manner consistent with safety, reliability, and
engineering requirements.

(b)  Nothing in this chapter shall modify or remove any obligation of the permit applicant
or operator 